
SESSION LAWS, 1933.

tricts in class A counties and in port districts com-
prising less than the entire county, and the manner
of holding elections and canvassing returns of such Vetoed

port districts.

Passed the House March 9, 1933.
Passed the Senate March 9, 1933.
Approved by the Governor March 21, 1933, with

the exceptions of sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,
12, 13, 14, 15, 17 and 18, which are vetoed.

CHAPTER 190.
[H. B. 467.]

APPROPRIATIONS.

AN ACT making appropriations for the purchase of land, construc-
tion of buildings and improvements at designated state insti-
tutions, for the payment of salaries of certain officers and em-
ployees of the state and for the operation, maintenance and
other expenses of certain state institutions, departments and
offices, for the relief of certain individuals, corporations, coun-
ties and municipalities, and for emergencies, including de-
ficiencies and appropriation of revolving funds, and for pur-
poses specified in certain Acts of Congress, and for miscel-
laneous purposes designated for the fiscal biennium begin-
ning April 1st, 1933, and ending March 31st, 1935, except as
otherwise provided, and providing this act shall take effect
immediately.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of
Washington:

SECTION 1. The words "capital outlay" when- "Capital
outlay."

ever used in this act, shall mean and include the
purchase and improvement of land and erection of
buildings, including necessary salaries and wages
incident thereto.

The words "salaries and wages" whenever "salaries
and wages."

used in this act, shall mean and include salaries of
executive officers and employees of state offices,
departments and institutions, and all compensation

OH. 190.] 847



for direct labor or personal service rendered to the
state, including salaries of state examiners.

"Opera- The word "operations" whenever used in this
tions."

act, shall mean and include necessary traveling
expenses of officers and employees, and all expenses
necessary for supplies, material, services and
maintenance of the various institutions, depart-
ments and offices of the state government, other

Coupons, than salaries and wages: Provided, That no por-
scrip books. tion of the appropriations made hereunder shall be

expended for coupon or scrip books, or other evi-
dences of advance payment for future delivery:
And provided further, That allowances made for

Subsistence subsistence and lodging for officers and employees
while away from their domicile on state business
shall not exceed one dollar fifty cents ($1.50) per
diem for lodging, and one dollar fifty cents ($1.50)
for three meals: And provided further, That the

Mileage. sole compensation for personal automobiles used in
connection with state business shall not exceed five
cents (5c) per mile.

SEC. 2.. The following sums, or so much thereof
as shall severally be found necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any of the monies in the several
funds in the state treasury hereinafter named for
the payment of salaries of certain officers and
employees of the state, and for the operation of
certain state institutions, departments and offices,
and for the purchase and improvement of land and
construction of buildings, and improvements for the
various state institutions, and for emergencies,
and for sundry civil expenses of the state govern-
ment, and for purposes specified in certain acts
of congress and for miscellaneous purposes here-
inbelow designated and mentioned and hereinafter
expressed, for the fiscal biennium beginning April
1, 1933, and ending March 31, 1935, except as other-
wise provided:

SESSION LAWS, 1933. [CH. 190.848



Cit. 190.] SESSION LAWS, 1933. 849

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE SECRETARY OF STATE: Secretary
Deficiency, printing, advertising and mailing ini- of state.

tiative and referendum measures and consti-
tutional amendments (Emergency approved
August 4, 1932)............................ $21,008.36

FOR THE STATE TREASURER: State
Deficiency, operations (Emergency approved No- treasurer.

vember 3, 1932) ............................ $18,549.58

FROM THE FISHERIES FUND.

Deficiency, operations (to reimburse the general
fund account emergency approved September
27, 1932) ................................. $975.00

FROM THE HIGHWAY SAFETY FUND.

Deficiency, operations (to reimburse the general
fund, account emergencies approved April 2,
1931, and November 21, 1931) .............. $6,565.09

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

Deficiency, operations (to reimburse the general
fund account emergencies approved August
18, 1931, and November 3, 1932) ............ $15,986.77

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE STATE AUDITOR: State

Deficiency, operations (Emergency approved auditor.

March 24, 1931)............................ $750.00

FOR THE SUPREME COURT REPORTER: Supreme

Deficiency, operations (Emergency approved reorter.

December 12, 1932)......................... $2,025.00

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE: Dept. of

Deficiency, state fair, premiums and awards agriculture.

(Emergency approved September 27, 1932).. $6,080.00

Fos THE DEPARTMET OF EFFICIENCY: Dept. of
efficiency.

Division of Savings & Loan:
Deficiency, operations (Emergency approved

September 22, 1932) ..................... $6,000.00

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUsTRIEs: Dept. of
laborand

Deficiency, operations, biennium ended March industries.
31, 1931 (Emergency approved April 29, 1931) $869.24

Deficiency, operations, biennium ended March 31,
1933 (Emergencies approved September 29,
1932, October 17, 1932) ...................... $48,573.39

Deficiency, salaries and wages, biennium ended
March 31, 1933 (Emergency approved Decem-
ber 15, 1932).............................. $22,953.78



850 SESSION LAWS, 1933. [C. 190.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIEs-Continued:

Deficiency, salaries and wages, biennium ended
March 31, 1933............................. $9,500.00

Military FOR THE MILITARY DEPARTMENT:
dept. Deficiency, fire at Felts Field (Emergency ap-

proved August 25, 1932) .................... . $6,531.20

FROM THE GAME FUND.

Dept. of FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES:
licenses. Deficiency, printing game licenses (to reimburse

the general fund account emergency approved
December 30, 1932)......................... $3,352.99

For predatory animal bounties, deficiency ...... $1,391.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

Judgments. FOR JUDGMENTS:

GEORGE W. SALISBURY (George W.

Salisbury vs. The State of Wash-
ington, No. 14291) .............. $1,082.72

RACOR PACIFIc FROG & SWITCH COM-
PANY, a corporation (Racor Pa-
cific Frog & Switch Company, a
corporation, vs. The State of
Washington, No. 14163) ......... .$3,400.64

UNITED ARTISTS CORPORATION (United

Artists Corporation vs. The State
of Washington, No. 14023)...... $610.01

ELLA A. JONES and 0. L. Jones, Ad-
ministrators of the Estate of Or-
ville D. Jones, deceased (Ella A.
Jones and 0. L. Jones, Adminis-
trators, vs. The State of Wash-
ington et al, No. 14295) ......... .. $330.30

RHODA L. DENKMAN (Rhoda L.

Denkman vs. The State of Wash-
ington, No. 14584) ............... $8,386.01

WESTERN DISPLAY COMPANY (West-

ern Display Co. vs. The State of
Washington, No. 14002)......... $205.53

STANDARD BRANDS OF CALIF. (Stand-

ard Brands of Calif. vs. State of
Washington, No. 13963)......... $283.21

PAcIFIC LIME CO. (Pacific Lime Co.
vs. State of Washington, No.
13986) ........................ $193.85

OHIO MATCH Co. (Ohio Match Co. vs.
State of Washington, No. 13974). $155.43

FRYE & Co. (Frye & Co. vs. State of
Washington, No. 13910) ......... ... $223.72



CO. 190.] SESSION LAWS, 1933. 851

Fon JUDGMENTs-Continued:

FRYE INVESTMENT CO. (Frye Invest- Judgments.
ment Co. vs. State of Washing-
ton, No. 13909)..................$1,405.11

THE AUSTIN Co. (The Austin Co. vs.
State of Washington, No. 13978) $1,036.85

NATIONAL BATTERY CO. (National
Battery Co. vs. State of Wash-
ington, No. 13977)...............$1,142.60

GRAY BAR ELECTRIC CO. (Gray Bar
Electric Co. vs. State of Wash-
ington, No. 13904)............... $373.67

FEDERATED METALS CORP. (Federated
Metals Corp. vs. State of Wash-
ington, No. 13920)............... $296.10

KELLY-SPRINGFIELD TIRE CO. (Kelly-

Springfield Tire Co. vs. State of

Washington, No. 13917)......... .. $1,359.47
EDWARD F. STERN (Edward F. Stern

vs. State of Washington, No.
14013) ........................ $141.09

BEMIS BROS. BAG CO. (Bemis Bros.
Bag Co. vs. State of Washington,
No. 13956) ..................... . $382.85

THE DIAMOND MATCH COMPANY, a

corporation (The Diamond Match
Company, a corporation vs. State

of Washington, No. 13981) ..... $520.82

AMERICAN SMELTING & REFINING
COMPANY, a corporation (Ameri-

can Smelting & Refining Com-

pany, a corporation, vs. The State

of Washington, No. 12833) ..... $1,724.58
STONE & WEBSTER ENGINEERING COR-

PORATION, a corporation (Stone &
Webster Engineering Corpora-
tion vs. State of Washington,
No. '14035) .................... $1,341.77

UNITED AIRCRAFT & TRANSPORT COR-

PORATION, a corporation (United

Aircraft & Transport Corporation,
a corporation, vs. State of Wash-
ington, No. 14034)..............$3,043.77

WALTER R. BEETCHENOw and ELLA

BEETCHENOW, his wife (Walter

R. Beetchenow and Ella Beetche-
now, his wife, vs. Chas. J. Bar-
tholet, supervisor of hydraulics,
No. 6718).........................$112.90



852 SESSION LAWS, 1933.

FOR JUDGMENTS-Continued:

Judgments. ABERDEEN SAVINGS & LOAN ASSOCIA-
TION (In the matter of tax liabil-
ity under Chap. 151, Laws of
1929, of Aberdeen Savings & Loan
Association et al., No. 12882).... $48.85

ABERDEEN SAVINGS & LOAN AsSOCIA-
TION (Aberdeen Savings & Loan
Association et al. vs. Samuel H.
Chase et al., No. 12784)........ $536.26

WASHINGTON MUTUAL SAVINGS BANK,
a corporation (Washington Mu-
tual Savings Bank, a corporation,
vs. Samuel H. Chase, Donald C.
McInnis and Fred K. McBroom,
No. 12785) .................... $285.77

WASHINGTON MUTUAL SAVINGS BANK
(In the matter of the taxation of
the Washington Mutual Savings
Bank under Chap. 151, Laws of
1929, No. 12786)................ $82.62

UNITED DIVERSIFIED SECURITIES CORP.,
MURPHEY, FAVRE & Co. et al.
(United Diversified Securities
Corp., Murphey, Favre & Co. et al.
vs. Samuel H. Chase, Donald C.
McInnis and Fred K. McBroom,
No. 12799) .................... $137.52

GEO. H. BURR, CONRAD & BROOM, INC.,
BAILLARGEON, WINSLOW & Co. et
al. (Geo. H. Burr, Conrad &
Broom, Inc., Baillargeon, Wins-
low & Co. et al., vs. Samuel H.
Chase, Donald C. McInnis and
Fred K. McBroom, No. 12800)... $373.21

OREGON-WASHINGTON RAILROAD &
NAVIGATION COMPANY, a corpora-
tion (State of Washington vs.
Oregon-Washington Railroad &
Navigation Company, a corpora-
tion, No. 14186) ................ $129.68

THE CAPITOL NATIONAL BANK, Exec-
utor of the Estate of Sally Fos-
ter Eaton, deceased (The State
of Washington & G. W. H. Davis
vs. The Capitol National Bank, as
Executor of the Estate of Sally
Foster Eaton, No. 4400)......... $59.65

(CH. 190.



CIT. 190.] SESSION LAWS, 1933. 853

FOE JUDGMENTs-Continued:
HENRY ARTHUR RuST, Executor of Judgments.

the Estate of William R. Rust,
deceased (In the matter of the
Estate of William R. Rust, de-
ceased, No. 22208) ............ .... $141.20

J. H. SNIVELY and BELLE B. SNIVELY

(J. H. Snively and Belle B.
Snively vs. State of Washington,
No. 242,377 King Co.) .......... .... $115.75

WILLIAM E. BEST (William E. Best
vs. State of Washington, No.
209,743 King County).......... $113.61

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

ELLA THOMAS (Ella Thomas, a
widow, vs. State of Washington,
No. 14105) .................... $455.05

M. B. STEVENSON and BLANCHE STE-

VENSON (M. B. Stevenson and
Blanche Stevenson vs. State of
Washington and Federal Land
Bank of Spokane, No. 13045) .... $7,440.16

McHUGH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a

corporation (McHugh Construc-
tion Company, a corporation, vs.
State of Washington, No. 9626).. $7,101.74

ROBERT A. SLOANE COMPANY (Robert
A. Sloane Company vs. State of
Washington, No. 13845)......... .$2,915.00

C. E. SAYERS et al. (State of Wash-
ington vs. Superior Court of
Walla Walla County and John L.
Sharpstein, Judge, No. 23538).. $16.87

J. M. BREWSTER (J. M. Brewster vs.
State of Washington, No. 12118) $20,089.89

FROM THE CAPITOL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUND.

C. L. CREELMAN (C. L. Creelman vs.
State of Washington, No. 13586) $8,320.00

W. & J. SLOANE, a corporation (W.
& J. Sloane, a corporation, vs.
State of Washington, No. 13334) $1,286.15

FROM THE PARKS AND PARKWAY FUND.

ALBERT A. ZACCARDO & BERTHA E.
GIERIN (Albert A. Zaccardo &
Bertha E. Gierin vs. State of
Washington, No. 14720)......... $2,715.03



854 SESSION LAWS, 1933. [CH. 190.

FROM THE PUBLIC SERVICE REVOLVING FUND.

FOR JUDGMENTS-Continued:

SMARTS AUTO FREIGHT, INC (Smarts

Auto Freight, Inc., a corpora-
tion, vs. Department of Public
Works of Washington, No. 14655) $18.30

Total for judgments........................ $80,135.31

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE RELIEF OF THE FOLLOWING INDI-

VIDUALS, FIRMS AND CORPORA-

TIONS:

Standard STANDARD GROCERY COMPANY, grocer-
Grocery Co. ies furnished Eastern State Hos-

pital November 21, 1928.......... $115.80

A. J. Lock- A. J. LOCKHART, services, Northern
hart. State Hospital, April, 1930 ..... $20.00
Burpee Iron BURPEE IRON WORKS, prepaid freight
Works. Northern State Hospital Decem-

ber 31, 1928..................... $15.00
Shippen Tile SHIPPEN TILE SUPPLY, material fur-
Supply. nished Northern State Hospital

March 28, 1931.................. $2.40

Vermont VERMONT PRINTING Co., books, Deaf
Printing Co. School, August 26, 1930 ......... ... $38.27

Dairy Ma- DAIRY MACHINERY COMPANY, mate-
chinery Co. rial furnished Reformatory Au-

gust 8, 1928..................... $4.33

General GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, mate-
Electric Co. rial furnished Reformatory De-

cember 23, 1930................. . $32.40

Malmo & Co. MALMO & COMPANY, materials fur-

nished Reformatory March 2,
1931 ............................ $156.20

Pioneer PIONEER SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY,
Sand & material furnished Reformatory

September 5, 1930.............. -$24.07

McKesson- McKESSON-SPOKANE DRUG Co., mate-
Spokane rials furnished Custodial School

September, 1929 ............... .... $63.49

United UNITED SHOE MACHINERY COMPANY,
Shoe Ma- freight charges, Reformatory,chinery Co.

June, 1930 ...................... $1.51
Washington WASHINGTON STATE PENITENTIARY,
state peni- materials furnished Reformatorytentiary.

May, 1930 ...................... $24.40

Abbott AsoBTT AUTO COMPANY, materials
Auto Co. furnished Northern State Hos-

pital June 28, 1929.................$53.00



C. 190.] SESSION LAWS, 1933. 855

FOR THE RELIEF OF THE FOLLOWING INDI-
VIDUALS, FIRMS AND CORPORA-
TIONs-Continued:

PENNSYLVANIA RAILROAD, over-refund Pennsyl-
vania

railroad ticket, Deaf School De- Railroad.
cember 9, 1929................. $4.39

SCHWABACHER HARDWARE CO., mate- Schwa-
bacher

rial furnished department of busi- Hdw. Co.
ness control September 14, 1930. $4.20

E. S. HORTON, reimbursement for E. S. Horton.
medical treatment ............. ... $50.00

MAY SCHURTZ, overpayment of main- May
tenance charges August, 1932.... $9.65 Schurtz.

MAE FITCH, general fund warrant Mae Fitch.
No. 457315, cancelled by statute
of limitations ..... ........... . $10.64

WASHINGTON STATE PENITENTIARY, Washington
state peni-

adjustment, inmates fund ....... $74.78 tentiary.

W. S. STOUT, payment for shorelands W. S. Stout.
for which the state could not pass
title ........................... $165.75

J. C. VINCENT and MARY C. VINCENT, V c.
payment for shorelands for which
the state could not pass title. . . . $116.40

SARAH McRAE and LOTTIE MCRAE, Sarah
payment for shorelands for which Mcfae.
the state could not pass title.... $57.50

CARRIE RoYsE, unclaimed dividend, Carrie
escheated to state.............. $22.23 Royse.

E. J. BRITTELL, unclaimed dividend, E. J. Brittell.
escheated to state.............. .. . $39.44

HELEN and Ma. MARTIN, unclaimed Helen and

dividend, escheated to state..... $17.12 Mr. Martin.

STANDARD OIL Co. OF CALIFORNIA, Standard
Oil Co. of

material furnished department of California.
agriculture March, 1929 ........ $6.12

THE TEXAS COMPANY, material fur- The

nished department of agriculture Texas Co.

February, 1929 ................. $11.53
LOGAN, HAHN CHEVROLET CO., labor Logan,

Hahn Cher-
and material furnished to depart- rolet Co.

ment of agriculture January, 1931 $16.95
MCCAMBRIDGE AND MCCAMBRIDGE, Sup- McCam-

bridge & Mc-
plies furnished military depart- Cambridge.
ment October, 1930............. $8.00

SPOKANE SAVINGS BANK, overpayment Spokane
Savingshank examination fees, June, 1932 $29.70 Bank.



856

William
Baines.

Treasurer

SESSION LAWS, 1933.

FOR THE RELIEF OF THE FOLLOWING INDI-
VIDUALS, FIRMS AND CORPORA-
TION s-Continued:

WILLIAM BAINES, executor of estate
of C. H. Neal, deceased, salary
superior court judge January,
1931 ..........................

TREASURER OF AsonlN COUNTY, re-
Ut (4tII mittance to state treasurer in er-county.

ror March, 1931................
H. D. Hailey. H. D. HAILEY, trustee of revolving

fund, to be paid upon delivery to
the state auditor of assignment
of claim ....................

L. M. L. M. RICKERD, trustee of revolving
Rickerd. fund, to be paid upon delivery to

the state auditor of assignment
of claim ......................

Florence FLORENCE PHELAN, trustee of revolv-
Phelan. ing fund, to be paid upon deliv-

ery to the state auditor of assign-
ment of claim................

John G. JOHN G. BUcKso, trustee of revolving
Buckso. fund, to be paid upon delivery to

the state auditor of assignment
of claim .......................

w. H. Wil- W. H. WILTERDINK, admission fee
terdink. paid board of law examiners....
H. D. H. D. LASSELL, admission fee paid
Lassell. board of law examiners .........

Bernard BERNARD NEWBY, admission fee paid
Newby. board of law examiners .........

Mary MARY BENZEL GARRETT, nurses ex-
Benzel
Garrett. amination fee .................
Gustaf E. GUSTAF E. CARLSON, real estate li-
Carlson. cense fee ......................

Wagner WAGNER LUMBER CO., material fur-~br. Co. nished Reformatory March, 1930
Dept. of DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,
labor &
industries. for use and benefit of John W.

Fishback, to be paid at rate of
$50.00 per month...............

$133.06

$31.51

$1,226.89

$82.00

$105.43

$133.70

$50.00

$50.00

$25.00

$10.00

$5.00

$210.53

$1,200.00

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

John W.
Boone.

Auto
Sales Co.

Goodyear
Rubber Co.

JOHN W. BOONE, ambulance service
February 12, 1931..............

AUTO SALES COMPANY, repairs and
service 1928 and 1929 ...........

GOODYEAR RUBBER COMPANY, material
supplied June 10, 1929..........

[Cu. 190.

$7.00

$96.79

$168.00



CH. 190.] SESSION LAWS, 1933. 857
FOR THE RELIEF OF THE FOLLOWING INDI-

VIDUALS, FIRMS AND CORPORA-

TIONs-Continued:

J. C. O'KELLEY, repairs to road gra- J. C. O'Kelley.

der March 15, 1929............. $6.88

SHELL OIL COMPANY, material fur- Shell Oil Co.

nished February, 1931.......... $66.98

GOLDENDALE SENTINEL, publishing no- Goldendale

tice February 5, 1931........... $4.90 Sentinel.

STANDARD OIL COxPANY OF CALIFOR- Standard
Oil Co. ofNIA, material furnished February California.

9, 1931 ........................ $18.82

NORTHERN MOTORS COMPANY, mate- Northern

rial and labor furnished June 1, Motors Co.

1931 .......................... $6.87

WHITEMAN FUEL COMPANY, material Whiteman

furnished February 7, 1931 ...... $37.50 Fuel Co.

SEATTLE CHAIN & MANUFACTURING Seattle
COMPANY, material furnished Chain &Manufactur-
May 18, 1931................... .. $21.00 ing Co.

JERRY G. JOB, INc., material and la- Jerry G. Job,
bor furnished March 30, 1931.... $5.63 Inc.

CAPITOL CITY MAP & BLUE PRINT CO., Capital City
plats furnished February and Map & BluePrint Co.
April, 1931 .................... $3.50

F. S. HARMON & COMPANY, material F. S. Har-
furnished December -21, 1928.... $24.20 mon & Co.

AMERICAN AUTO COMPANY OF SEAT- American
Auto Corn-TLE, INC., labor and material fur- pany of

nished August 30, 1928.......... ... $53.61 Seattle, Inc.

INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER COMPANY, Interna-
material furnished highway de- tional Har-

vester Co.
partment .......................... $15.58

GEORGE L. MARSH, overpayment of George L.
deposit October 7, 1930 .......... $130.85 Marsh.

E. ANDERSON, primary highway E. Anderson.
maintenance fund warranty No.
2730 cancelled by statute of lim-
itations ....................... $10.48

JAMES H. McCROSKEY, damages to James H.
property account of fire October McCroskey.

26, 1932 ....................... $23.50
GREAT NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY, Great

damages account fire in snow- NorthernRailway Co.
sheds on Stevens Pass highway

December 10, 1930.............. $262.01
CARO PARK, damages to property . Caro Park.

1930 .......................... $163.33



858 SESSION LAWS, 1933.

FOR THE RELIEF OF THE FOLLOWING INDI-
VIDUALS, FIRMS AND CORPORA-
TIOss-Continued:

Sere & SQUARE SERVICE AND REPAIR STATION,
Repair damages to property account fire $70.00
Sati. we PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY,
& Light Co. services rendered September, 1929 $48.75
Union UNION OIL COMPANY, property de-
Oil Co. stroyed by fire March 31, 1932... $45.00
Great GREAT NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
Northern
Railway Co. damages to property by fire

February 10, 1933.............. $55.27
Robert Pigg. ROBERT PIGG, services rendered

highway department February,
1931 ............ .. ........... $105.00

C. F. C. F. MICHAELS, trustee of revolving
Michaels. fund, to be paid upon delivery to

the state auditor of assignment
of claim ....................... $330.06

S. D. James. S. D. JAMES, trustee of revolving
fund, to be paid upon delivery to
the state auditor of assignment
of claim ....................... $746.17

Samuel J. SAMUEL J. HUMES, trustee of revolv-
Hlumes. ing fund, to be paid upon de-

livery to the state auditor of as-
signment of claim.............. $397.09

J. D. J. D. MCVICAR, trustee of revolving
McVicar. fund, to be paid upon delivery to

the state auditor of assignment
of claim ....................... $383.57

Geo. W. GEO. W. SCHULTZ, trustee of revolv-
Schultz. ing fund, to be paid upon delivery

to the state auditor of assign-
ment of claim.................. $942.59

R. D. Sun- R. D. SUNDERLAND, trustee of revolv-
derland. ing fund, to be paid upon delivery

to the state auditor of assign-
ment of claim.................. $500.00

Associated ASSOCIATED OIL Co., overcharge
Oil Co. motor vehicle license fee ........ $35.00
Methow Val- METHOW VALLEY IRRIGATION DIsTRIoT,

to rista construction charges on property
acquired for state highway right-
of-way ........................ $982.35

P. McL. P. McL. GERMAN, damages to prop-
German.

erty account fire................ $25.00
V. R. V. R. OSWALT, personal injuries sus-

tained ......................... $1,500.00

[Cu. 190.



CH. 190.] SESSION LAWS, 1933. 859
FOR THE RELIEF OF THE FOLLOWING INDI-

VIDUALS, FIRMS AND CORPORA-

TIONs-Continued:

EDWARD O'KEEFE, damages to auto- Edward
mobile and personal injuries.... $350.00 O'Keefe.

JoHN H. BRUFF, damages to property $1,500.00 John H.
Bruff.

FROM THE PUBLIC SERVICE REVOLVING FUND.

MRS. L. W. BUMGARNER, refund ferry Mrs. L. W.
filing fee ...................... $50.00 Bumgarner.

FROM THE MEDICAL AID FUND.

DR. C. E. WISEMAN, witness fees Witness
October 7, 1930................. $15.00 fees.

DR. R. E. MOSIMAN, witness fees

December 24, 1930.............. $100.00
DR. C. F. EICKENBARY, witness fees

September 23, 1930..... $100.00
DR. D. G. DICKERSON, witness fees

June 19, 1930................... $15.00
DR. C. F. EICKENBARY, witness fees

November 14, 1930.............. $75.00
DR, H. T. BUCKNER, witness fees

October 22, 1930................ $15.00

FROM THE CAPITOL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUND.

OLYMPIA SUPPLY COMPANY, supplies Olympia
furnished department of business Supply Co.

control July, 1929.............. $19.70

FROM THE HIGHWAY SAFETY FUND.

DONOGHUE CHEVROLET INC., labor and Donoghue
material-Highway patrol Febru- Chevrolet

Co.
ary 6, 1931..................... $19.70

FROM THE GAME FUND.

SUMNER PHARMACY, fishing licenses Sumner

not received ................... ..... $20.00 Pharmacy.

FROM THE FISHERIES FUND.

W. J. REES, net license collected in W. J. Rees.
error .......................... $15.00

FROM THE ELLENSBURG NORMAL SCHOOL FUND.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUS- Dept. of
TRIES, contributions-Ellensburg ! tr ies.

normal school January to March,

1931 ........................... $29.04



860 SESSION LAWS, 1933. [CI. 190.

FROM THE REFORMATORY REVOLVING FUND.

FOR THE RELIEF OF THE FOLLOWING INDI-

VIDUALS, FIRMS AND CORPORA-

TIoNs-Continued:

Dr. E. C. DR. E. C. MILLER, materials and serv-
Miller. ices-Reformatory 1930-1931... .. $94.90

Total for reliefs............. $14,170.01

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

City of FoR THE CITY OF EVERETT:
Everett. Local improvement assessments, L. I. D. No.

502 ..................................... $438.27

City of FOR THE CITY OF TACOMA:
Tacoma. Local improvement assessments, L. I. D. No.

5103 ................................... $470.40

City of FOR THE CITY OF ELLENSBURG:
Ellensburg. Local improvement assessments, L. I. D. No.

1931A ....................................... $893.65

FROM THE PARKS AND PARKWAY FUND.

State parks FOR THE STATE PARKS COMMITTEE:
committee. Salaries and wages................ $60,000.00

Operations ....................... 40,000.00
Expenditures not to exceed reve-

nues actually on hand and
available for disbursement.

Total for state parks committee. $100,000.00

FROM THE FISHERIES FUND.

Dept. of FoR THE DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES:
fisheries. Hatcheries and equipment, including buildings,

structures and floating equipment........... $15,000.00

FROM THE RECLAMATION REVOLVING FUND.

Columbia FOR THE COLUMBIA BASIN COMMISSION:
Basin Com-
mission. Salaries, wages and operations................. $35,000.00
Dept of con- FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT:
servation &
development. Hydrographic survey .......................... $10,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

Judicial FOR THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL:
council. Salaries and wages................ $2,000.00

Operations ....................... 2,000.00
Total for judicial council....... $4,000.00

FROM THE FISHERIES FUND.

State FOR THE STATE TREASURER:
treasurer. Salaries and wages ................ $11,000.00

Operations ....................... 2,000.00



CH. 190.] SESSION LAWS, 1933 861
FROM THE HIGHWAY SAFETY FUND.

FOR THE STATE TREASURER-Continued: State
Salaries and wages................ $6,000.00 treasurer.

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.
Salaries and wages................ 18,000.00
Operations ....................... 2,000.00

Total for state treasurer ........ $39,000.00

FOR THE STATE AUDITOR: State
Salaries and wages ................ $6,000.00 auditor.

Operations ....................... 1,100.00
Total for state auditor.......... $7,100.00

FROM THE LEWIS RIVER HATCHERY FUND.
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES: Dept. of

To be expended in conjunction with fisheries.
the game department:

Salaries and wages................ $21,330.00
Operations ........................ 5,310.00
To carry out the provisions of Sen-

ate Bill No. 259. Expenditures
not to exceed receipts.
Total for department of fisheries $26,640.00

FROM THE MILLERSYLVANIA PARK CURRENT FUND.
FOR THE STATE PARKS COMMITTEE: State parks

Improvement, maintenance and upkeep of Mil- committee.

lersylvania park ........................... $400.00

FROM THE OLD AGE PENSION FUND.
For distribution to counties in accordance with pro- Counties.

visions of House Bill No. 14 and House Bill No.
59. Disbursements not to exceed receipts...... $250,000.00

FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON BUILDING
FUND.

FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON: Univ. of
Fire alarm and watchman super- Washington.

visory system ................. $14,000.00
For addition to library building

and/or classroom building, and
equipment .................... $200,000.00

Provided that no portion of above
allotment shall be expended un-
less satisfactory contracts are
executed and filed with the state
auditor that will assure the com-
pletion of said project within the
limitation of the amount ap-
propriated.

Total for University of Wash-
ington ..... . $214,000.00



SESSION LAWS, 1933. [CH. 190.

FROM THE PENITENTIARY REVOLVING FUND.

Washington FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE PENITENTIARY:
State Peni- Renew roof on plate mill........... .$5,000.00tentiary. Industrial warehouse and equipment 12,000.00

Total for Washington state pen-

itentiary ................... $17,000.00

Dept. of

FROM THE CURRENT SCHOOL FUND.

To carry out the provisions of section 4935 Rem.
Comp. Stat., and the Laws of 1933.......... ... $5,000,000.00

FROM THE GAME FUND.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF GAME:

Salaries, wages and operations, in-
cluding deficiency ............. $685,000.00

Capital outlays .................... 20,000.00
For cooperation with United States

biological survey in the employ-
ment of professional hunters to
destroy predatory animals in

farm areas .................... 10,000.00
V Predatory animal bounties.......... 15,000.00

Control of forest fires .............. 20,000.00
Expenditures from the game fund

not to exceed revenues received
during the biennium April 1,
1933, to March 31, 1935.........

Total for department of game $750,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

Dept. of FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES:
licenses. Salaries and wages ................ $30,400.00

Operations ........................ 23,000 00

FROM THE HIGHWAY SAFETY FUND.

Salaries and wages................ 13,215.00

Operations ....................... 24,500.00

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

Salaries and wages................ 99,820.00
Operations ....................... 248,060.00

For payment of liquid fuel tax refunds 2,500,000.00

FROM THE GAME FUND.

To carry out provisions of initiative
measure No. 62.................... 14,500.00

Total for department of licenses - $2,953,495.00

862

game



CH. 190.] SESSION LAWS, 1933. 863

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL: Attorney
Railroad tax litigation: general.

Printing briefs ................ $10,000.00
Salaries, wages and operations.. 10,000.00

To be expended only in connection
with railroad tax litigation.

Indexing session laws.............. ... 500.00
Total for attorney general ..... - $20,500.00

FOR THE STATE FINANCE COMMITTEE: State

Printing unemployment relief bonds........... .. $1,500.00 financecommittee.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS CONTROL: Dept. of

Purchase of tideland lots adjacent to power bonnes

house at Olympia.......................... $300.00

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE: Dept. of

Eradication of bovine tuberculosis, including de- agriculture.

ficiency ................................... $15,000.00

FOR THE STATE CAPITOL COMMITTEE: State capitol

For portrait of the Honorable Roland H. committee.

Hartley, as provided by Chap. 217, Laws of
1929 ...................................... $650 .00

FOR THE INHERITANCE TAX AND ESCHEAT DIVIsIoN: Inheri-
tance taxFor special investigation relating to escheats division.

and inheritance taxes....................... . $3,000.00

FOR THE SECRETARY OF STATE: Secretary

To carry out the provisions of Sen- of state.

ate Bill No. 143, uniform corpora-
tion act ....................... $7,680.00

To carry out the provisions of House
Bill No. 425, collection of cor-
poration fees .................. 1,600.00

To carry out the provisions of In-
itiative Measure No. 58, perma-
nent registration act............ 4,100.00

Total for secretary of state.. $13,380.00

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EFFICIENCY: Dept. of

To carry out the provisions of Sub- efficiency.

stitute House Bill No. 421, se-
curities act ................... . $30,000.00

To carry out the provisions of House
Bill No. 348, printing expert.... 3,600.00

To carry out the provisions of Sen-
ate Bill No. 389, bank stabiliza-
tion act ....................... 50,000.00

Total for department of effici-
ency .................... $$83,600.00



864 SESSION LAWS, 1933. [CH. 190.

Military FOR THE MILITARY DEPARTMENT:

department. Emergency repairs to armories................ $5,000.00

Eastern FOR THE EASTERN STATE HOSPITAL:
state
h ospital. Administration building and equipment ........ $119,000.00

To be available only upon written approval of
the governor.

Northern FOR THE NORTHERN STATE HOSPITAL:
state
hospital. Ward buildings, tunnels and equip-

ment .......................... $180,000.00
Boiler and stoker .................. 15,000.00
To be available only upon written

approval of the governor.
Total for northern state hos-

pital .................... $195,000.00

Washington FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE PENITENTIARY:
state reni- Boiler and stoker.................. $22,000.00tentiary.

Power house and reinstall boilers.. 35,000.00
Remodeling boiler room for laundry 2,500.00
To be available only upon written

approval of the governor.
Total for Washington state

penitentiary $59,500.00

Western FOR THE WESTERN STATE HOSPITAL:
state
hospital. Two ward buildings, steam boiler and equip-

m ent .......... ............................... $120,000.00

To be available only upon written approval of
the governor.

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

Rosa Coon. FOR THE RELIEF OF ROSA COON..................... $1,000.00
Account of death of David H. Coon.

Della Doelle. FOR THE RELIEF OF DELLA DOELLE................. .. $1,000.00
Account of death of William A. Doelle.

Fitzsim- FOR THE RELIEF OF S. L. FITzsimmoNs............. $50.00
mons. Account of personal injuries.

Warrants. FOR THE PAYMENT OF WARRANTS drawn for emer-

gency purposes approved during the biennium

April 1, 1933, to March 31, 1935, pursuant to sec.
10, chapter 9, Laws of 1925, as amended by sec.

6, chap. 162, Laws of 1929 and by the Laws of

1933 .......................................... $450,000.00

Dept. of FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES:
labor & Salaries and wages................ $195,000.00industries.

Operations.......................... 106,500.00



CH. 190.] SESSION LAWS, 1933. 865

FROM THE MEDICAL AID FUND.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES-Continued:
Salaries and wages................ $165,000.00
Claims and awards and other ex-

penses provided by law......... 2,000,000.00

FROM THE ACCIDENT FUND.

Claims and awards and other ex-
penses provided by law......... 7,000,000.00

Total for department of labor
and industries ........... $9,466,500.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

For Tieton Water Users' Association.............. $3,867.65 'rieton
Water rate charges on state lands in section 36, User' Asstn.

Twp. 13 N., Range 17, E., and section 16, Twp.
14 N., Range 17 E., Tieton Division Yakima
Project.

From the Public Service Revolving
Fund ............................. $16,155.00

From the Highway Safety Fund ...... 4,140.00

From the Motor Vehicle Fund........ .. 40,158.00
To be transferred to the credit of the

State General Fund, covering ser-
vice charges ................... -- $60,453.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE STATE TAX COIMISSION: State tax
Income Tax Division: commission.

Salaries, wages and operations.. $250,000.00

FROM THE CURRENT SCHOOL FUND.

Income Tax Refunds approved by
the Tax Commission ........... 25,000.00

Total for Tax Commission... - - $275,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

For Relief of Stuart Tullock .......... $252.80 Stuart
Payment for shorelands for which Tullock.

the state could not pass title.

For the administrator of the estate of Adm'r. of
Fred Berg, deceased. Refund of cash FredBer

escheated to state................. 4,966.80

For the executor of the estate of Mor- Executor
of estate of

gan J. Carkeek, deceased. Refund of organ e.
overpayment of inheritance tax.... 19.59 Carkeek.

For the administrator of the estate of Adm'r. of
Patrick Lee, deceased. Refund of estate of

Patrick Lee.
cash escheated to state............ .. 2,074.67

-28



866 SESSION LAWS, 1933. [CL.190.

Adm's of For the administrator of the estate of
estate of
Edward Edward Sabel, deceased. Refund of
Sabel. cash escheated to state.............$1,349.66

Executor of For the executor of the estate of Mary

ae f A. Thompson, deceased. Refund of
Thompson. over-payment of inheritance tax... 139.07

Adminis- For the administratrix of the estate of
tratrix of Laura Worthington, deceased. Re-Laura
Worthington. fund of inheritance tax paid ....... 61.48

Adi'r. of For the administrator of the estate of
estate of John McAleer, deceased. Refund ofJohn
McAleer. over-payment of inheritance tax.... 900.00

Adm'r. of For the administrator of the estate of
estate of Joe Bailey, deceased. Refund of cash
Joe Bailey. escheated to state............. ..... 1,880.52

Adm'r. of For the administrator of the estate of
estate of Mary Mathews, deceased. Refund of
Mary
Mathews. cash escheated to state.............3.021.48

Adm'r of For the administrator of the estate of
estate of William H. Hopper, deceased. Re-
W'm. H.
Hopper. fund of over-payment of inheritance

tax.................................. 35.00

Sultan For Sultan Railway and Timber Co ................... $305.61
Railway & Cruising timber in Lewis county February, 1928.
Timber Go.

Roland For relief of Roland Wright .......................... $5.00
W~right. Refund of barber permit.

Nicholas For relief of Nicholas Dahm ........................ $25.00
Dalim. Damages to property.

D. Pierson. F or the relief of D. Dierson ........................ $1,000.00
In full settlement of claim for timber not re-

moved.

Will. Grim- For the relief of William E. Grimshaw ............... $428.75
shaw. Payment for shorelands for which the state could

not pass title.

A.IL For the relief of A. L. Bradley ..................... $1,030.00
Bradley. Payment for state timber that purchaser was not

permitted to remove.

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

Mfartha Wil- For the relief of Martha Williamson ................ $1,000.00
liamnson. In full settlement of claim for damages to lots 11

and 12, Point Marion Tracts, Kitsap county,
Washington.

walter For the relief of Walter Hobson................ 1
Hobson. Judgment paid as result of accident.

$143.00



CH. 190.] SESSION LAWS, 1933. 867
For the relief of Steven Miller and Ella Miller..... $600.00 Steven

Miller and
In full settlement of claim for damages to prop- Ella Miller.

erty as result of fire.

FROM THE ACCIDENT FUND.

For the relief of Samuel Trenholm............... $1,000.00 Samuel
In full settlement of claim for injuries. Trenholm.

FROM THE COLLEGE FUND.

FOR THE STATE COLLEGE or WASHINGTON: State

Power plant, including building, osege of
smokestack and tunnel......... .$165,000.00

Boiler- 500 H. P................... 34,100.00
Moving and installing two 250 H. P.

boilers ........................ 3,000.00
Completion of cold storage rooms,

Troy Hall ..................... 8,500.00
Replacing livestock pavilion....... 8,250.00
Additional section, experimental

greenhouse .................... 7,500.00
Provided, That no portion of
above allotments shall be ex-
pended unless satisfactory con-
tracts are executed and filed with
the state auditor that will assure
the completion of each project
within the limitation of the
amount appropriated.

Total for State College. .-..-.. $226,350.00

TO CARRY OUT THE PROVISIONS OF SUBSTITUTE HOUSE]
BILL NO. 268.

FOR LIQUIDATING THE PRESENT FUND OBLIGATION:

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

Salaries and wages................ $170,000.00
Operations ....................... 62,000.00

FROM THE MEDICAL AID FUND. Vetoed.

Salaries and wages--------------.. -77,000.00
Operations ....................... 25,500.00
Medical treatment ................ 1,500,000.00

FROM THE ACCIDENT FUND.

Claims and awards................ 3,500,000.00
Total for liquidation of present

funds ...................... -- $5,334,500.00



868 SESSION LAWS, 1933. [CHI. 190.

f FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

For operation of state funds:

Salaries and wages ................ $245,000.00
Operations ....................... 80,000.00

Vetoed.

FROM THE ACCIDENT FUND.

Claims, awards and treatment.. 6,000,000.00
Total operation of state funds.. . $6,325,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

[FOR ACCIDENT BOARD:

Salaries and wages................ $100,000.00
Vetoed. Operations ....................... 50,000.00

Total Accident Board ........... $150,000.00
Total Provisions of Substitute House Bill No. 268..$11,809,500.00

City of FOR THE CITY OF OLYMPIA:
Olympia. Local improvement assessment charges on the

following districts:
L. I. D. No. 342................ $4.27
L. I. D. No. 353................ 115.15
L. I. D. No. 388................ 2,603.26
L. I. D. No. 397................ 231.56
L. I. D. No. 416................ 1,061.21

Including interest to July 1,
1933.

Total City of Olympia....... $4,015.45

FROM THE CAPITOL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUND.

State capitol FOR THE STATE CAPITOL COMMITTEE:
committee. Completion of Soldier's Monument, reappropria-

tion ....................................... $15,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

Cowlitz FOR COWLITZ COUNTY:
county. Assessments, Diking Improvement District No. 5 $13,626.00

Passed the House March 9, 1933.
Passed the Senate March 9, 1933.
Approved by the Governor March 21, 1933, with

the exception of the items vetoed.


